RTA-AE57C1-BOS2.1-P0001
AE57C1
Security Policy
Renesas 32-Bit Smart Card Microcomputer
AE-5 Series
WD65257C1 (AE57C1)
Rev. 2.04 Renesas Technology
Revision Date: Dec. 18, 2009 www.renesas.com

The module contains the following public keys:
Table 11- Public Keys
Type Key Description
Public DSADH-User-Public DH public key, User
Public DSADH-CO-Public DH public key, crypto officer
Public DSADH-Root-Public DSA Root public key used to verify root certificate signature
Public DSADH-Host-Public DSA public key used to verify host
Public DSADH-CA-Public  DSA public key used to verify host CA signature
Public DSADH-User-CA-Public Public key used to verify users CA certificate signature
Public DSADH-CO-CA-Public Public key used to verify crypto officer’s CA certificate signature
6.3 CSP Modes of Access
Table 12 defines the relationship between access to CSPs and the different module services.  The
modes of access shown in the table are defined as:
 G = Generate:  The module generates the CSP.
 R = Read:  The module reads the CSP. The read access is typically performed before the module
uses the CSP.
 W = Write:  The module writes the CSP. The write access is typically performed after a CSP is
imported into the module, or the module generates a CSP, or the module overwrites an existing
CSP.
 Z = Zeroize:  The module zeroizes the CSP.
Rev. 2.04 December 18, 2009  Page 17 of 22
RTA-AE57C1-BOS2.1-P0001
Table 12- CSP Access Rights within Roles & Services
Role Authorized Service Mode CSP
User, CO EEPROM Protect N/A N/A
User, CO FMU disable N/A N/A
User, CO FMU enable N/A N/A
User, CO Seal chip N/A N/A
User, CO
Secure download -
Establish DH secure tunnel
G
R
R
W
W
Z
DHSK
All DSADH keys are read
DRNG-State
All DSADH keys received from host,
written to RAM
DRNG-State
DSADH public keys received from host
User, CO
Secure download – Traffic
encryption / decryption
R DHSK
User, CO Self-tests / Show status N/A N/A (Self test key material are not CSP’s)
User, CO Set clock modes N/A N/A
User, CO Show status N/A N/A
User, CO User Applet Address Install N/A N/A
User, CO
User Test applet address
install
N/A N/A
User, CO Zeroize
Z
Z
Z
Z
DHSK
All DSADH keys
DRNG-State
RNG Seed key
User, CO User API EEP address set N/A N/A
User, CO API Key zero address set N/A N/A
User, CO Patch table update N/A N/A
User, CO Patch table read N/A N/A
Rev. 2.04 December 18, 2009  Page 18 of 22
RTA-AE57C1-BOS2.1-P0001
7 Operational Environment
The AE57C1 implements a limited operational environment. FIPS 140-2 Area 6 Operational